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COUNTY OF SONCMA
PERMIT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

2550 VENTURA_AVENUE, SANTA ROSA, CA 95403-2829
(707} 565-1900 FAX (707) 665-1103

Application Fees / invoice for: AGP05-001%

Project Address: 5976 PETERSEN RD HES
Cross Strest:  BLANK ROAD

APN: 024-010-015

Status: STARTED

Printed: Thursdi Reptember 29, 2005
Initialized by: TTESCONI
Activity Type: C-AGP 501

Description: PHASE OUT OF WILLIAMSON ACT CONTRACT (PORTION OF)

BARGLAY LEO W % ADELE L TR ET AL Applicant:

5976 PETERSEN RC:
SEBASTOPQL CA 95472

707 795-3200

PETER3EN DON
6036 PETERSEN RD
SEBASTOROL CA 054772

Fees:
Item# Descri ptwn Account Code

1003 AG FRESERVE - PHASE-OUT 0250.15-3802

Tot Fee

Refunds will not be authorized unless circumstarices
comply with established PRMD refund policy provigions.

$405,00 $0.00

Total Fees: $405.00
Total Paid: '

Balance Due: $405.10

When validaled below, thig is your receipt,




Sep 21 05 09:03p BARCLAY

707-795-7080

Planning Application
| | PJR-001
& == - S

'File#: ~-AEPOT -0 G- -
Type of Aoplication: .

0O Admin Cent. Campliance T Design Review Comm./InZ. O Minor Subdivision Q Variance

O Ag./Timber Prescrve Q Design Review Residential 3 Mobile Home Zoning Permit 3 Zone Change
O Cert, of Compliance £ Design Review Signs Q@ Ordinance [nterpretation 0 Zoning Permit
01 Cert. of Modification Q General Plan Amendment . G Secand Unit Permit 0 WVthar

Q@ Coastal Permit S Lat Line Adjustrment Q Specific/Area Plan Amendnieit ——
O Design Review Admin, 0O Major Subdivision O Use Permit

Applicant {Contact Person): Owner, |f other thar: Applicant;
Don Petersen see attached
MName )

Nams

6306 Petersen Rd.

Maliling Address Mailling Address

Sebastopol, CA. 95472 .

ClyiTown Satnizip City/Town

707—395—3200/596 0149 {cell) 707-795-2550, fax

Phon Phone
Z/[29/05~

o = Date Simature

r Pers on_s otified; (Specify. Agent, Lender, Architect or Engineer;)
5'%% A ka 0
N@a i

had

Name Nams

WMang Address Wialng Address Maitng Address

CityfTown CityfTown CiyfTovm

Title Title Tilis

Phane ' = Phone ' Fhope

Project Information: ~ Sq:hp ()-e;l-mn Road ﬁé,de‘fDPdl-Q—
_ | ; % 1Y,

l/-',
B 50-024-000" 0671 80-065" 000 024-020-004--000_ 'i’é’a”(apprx)

Aszos50r's Parcal Numbe, (5}
Projact Doscription: £0_Adiscontinue 2g. Preserve contract.

SHe Served by PublicWaler? Oyes Bne . Site Served by Puclic Sewer? Jyes Bino Mumber of new lols proposed . . .

U DO HOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE - Tn Be Compieted by PRMD Staff O

Planning Area % Supesvisorial Dieticl: A_ Curment Zoning: D o) 2 ‘4 r’.‘.\(l%l Plan Land USG:_Q_ﬂ'_Q.Q@A‘
Spacific Plan: ‘%Lﬂ I’lo 62 :81“ d Uaa DID‘- [ 0 { Dﬁ @) Needs CEQA Raview? U yes %\o (O
Gommendafindugiial Uses: (Enter numberh where ERIEL
Bidg. sq. ., Exsing: — e Proposod: + Exdsling Emphyees:._._____ New Emipioyces:
Resldentlal Usea:  (Enter numbers whera anplicable)
Now Singla Samily Homes) New Multi-Famity Unlts: Mew Second Units! o —
New Manufacuired Homest — NewUnlts ForSale: New Unita For Rent: Densily Bonus Units:
violation? Tlyes Qno; a:sie'aﬁfh lea:hm planning vielation? O yes O not Penalty applicable? Q yos Chnot Civil Penalty Facor
Provious Files; . j —4 1D = :
Application accepted by __-'[ml..'. ‘U/ﬂ-o{:u Dale q J 24 } 05 -
Sonoma Couniy Permit and Resource Management Deparlment
2550 Ventura Avenue < Santa Rosa, CA <+ 95403-2829 +» (707) 565-1900 < Fax (707) 565-1103
heticdier LAHANDOUTEPIRPIR-001.\WFD 0101 ‘(:

S5 #hoanes oriste b( ~ 4al-72! + 2608140y Pmﬁm{- plrcy. -0t

page 3
EXHIBIT A




Sep 21 05 0904p BARCLAY 707-705-7080 p

3.8 -

COUNTY OF SONOMA
EPERMIT AND RES OUI‘-?CE MANAGEMENT DEFAR TMEN T

2550 Ventura Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95403
(707) 565-1900 FAX (707) 565-1103

Indemnification Agreement

“As part of thiz application, applicant agrees to defend, indemnify, release and hald harmiess the County,
its agents, officers, attomeys, employees, boards and commisstons from any claim, action or proceeding
hiuught against any of the foregoing individuals or entitles, the purpose of which is to altack, set aside, void
or annul the approvai of this application or the adoption of the environmental document which accompanies
. This indemnification shall include but not be limited to, damages, costs, expenses, aftorney fees or
axpert witness fees that may be asserled by any person or entity, including the applicant, arising out ol or
in conjunction will the approval of this application, whether or net there is concument passive or active
negligence on the part of the County. [f, for any reascn any portion of thit indemnlification agreernent is

« held to be void or unenforceable by a count of compeatent jurisdiction, the remainder of the agreement shall
rerain in full farce and effect.”

Applicant ' Property Owner (If other than apphicant)

7, ,24‘/0.5"

Ddte
AQP65-CD19

File No.

Note: The purpose of the Indemnification Agreement is to allow the Ceunty to be held harmless in
terms of potential legai costs and liabliities in conjunction with permit processing and approval.

Y

724#%7/40-@,@_
G (%: v
NN 2,

Somniy EAFOAMSPRSIPRS D11.WPD Hév, 1111302 Paga |

P 21,2005 07:55P p - 707 795 7080 page §



1o dismoﬁtinue Ag. Preserve contract on the following parcels:
Ownershiip of parcel # 024-101-015-000;

Adele L. Barclay
Susan M. Lawloy
Joyce E. Peterscn
Lynn R. Petersen
Melvin N. Petersen
William M. Petérsen
Donald E. Petersen

Owncrship of parcel #°s 024-010-024-000, 062-180-069-000, 024-020-004-000,
024-031-063-000

William M. & Diane I Petersen
Donald E. & Saundra Petersen
Lynn Petersen

EXHIBIT B



COUNTY ASSESSOR'S PARCEL. MAP rax e anea 24-01

g; RICYI0E |

AE4A0
S2°I0F £A8352 ) Fryorgm— :
? I8

d
[
B4
1

B,

‘-['~

N

- b

. - ¥8.6 £z, : 1
I Ag. F“PM".’?I I
L5049

; H"'I
Lap
Y.L

E._'OT5 14

. = 4“1{!"3*& .mﬂ’ al "
R T e W 4824 ,
f

2.

A58 i
. P 5TES
9

REVISED
12-19-77+21
- 8-7-8023.
7 3-21-54:25LF .
; G-[4+0a 326 BF
g} 1-29-04:27 LS50

L2

@

13,73 4c.

D LigiHX3

NaURE

FIIVOIE, -
e 43508 . 1510
CAOTeITE 308, 27

A I285

;.B :’.! 5
s
S % 'ﬁ:—?? 242673

MBI 2OLISH
ALLOTMENT 30

ALLOTMENT 31

JGTE: THIS MAP WAS PREPARED FIR Y s 3058
ASSESSVENT PURPOSES ORLY, .
LIABILITY 1S ASSGED FOR THE
ACCURACY OF THE DATA [ELINEATED
HEREDN,.

fore %

Farcel Map No. 5755
BE 258 py 8, Rac 1072577

®

F.97 ac,

-

SE2%)9°W 12168

Jors o4

Pel X
15 g04c

| Parcef Map No. rO8T
D302 Po.i8; Ree 37-00

I’ \.\\\\\‘

L T A

o pasigaitr

SONIIE Gor 52 503 95568

. : . : it 3T ..,f.(‘..
NOTE: Assessor's parcels Co nornecessarily - fr~a s

Assessors Map Bk 24Fy.6
He : ) 41,
constinte legal lots. To venfy legal pascet status, R A 3 = L - U |County of Soroma, Calif.
chezke with the sppropiale city or canaty : 2| 62y L., monspte _ sis 28 Tl MRS
cotnrunity devaiopmeni < Planning divisien. N, : (GREHARD STATION Pa
[ 52
"




' Ag £ e_’-;Z? ;2_'

2Ega-50y

e

-

. .
. CENTER

N,

i Ag, Fn.a—‘zf-r’:':‘i_

EE05/BI7T

L

T T T

LUV T ASSESSOR'S PARCEL MAP

7t 85.34503

0

o
td af
&
¥ d.\.\/
&

. oy " c/cas-assss
A

NITE:  ThIS MaF 1A PREPARED FoR
ASSESSMENT -PURPOSES ONLY,
LIABILITY IS ASSUED ForR TiE

ACCURALY OF Tr NATA DELINEATED
HERECH,

( 3 ) "J\ p o
Js;r.emz:‘@g\ . / 2 NG 3
p, 7

S & o782 ) - S
t‘ . \ |- ’
i | Yy I~
\’0"_ ~ gzrfﬁfmn

= =

—1

TAX RATE AREA L4-02

75-004
75-005

Ez-: ) :
d AEVISED

12 -20-37m 5
10 =20-95=C/E i
10 =24-86=C/E HL

C/E 85-65363

108,65 Ac.

_,_,—-c""‘"—_

Assessors Map Bk.24 Pg.02
“‘County of Sangma, Callf )




N + RS
: COUNTY ASSESSOR'S PARCE!L MAP TAX RATE AREA £4-03
. . - 75-005
: - ‘ NIIE: THIS WP WAS PREPARED- FOR :
T e P MOt e s - JrsEssar raresEs ot 1o - Parcs! Map . 5703 Parcsl Mop 7164
i x_:amuml;:_.-;cgal.lo&'l‘o_ venly legal pacc " LIARILITY 15 ASS(MED FGR THE 54,250 pg S84, Rec,in @874~ 8k 330 Pgs.42 43 Rec.[2-3-82
‘ check with the: appropsiate city oc county ACELRACY OF THE DATA DELTMEATED i
¥ community development or plapning division. HEREDH,
. . ) -Parcel Mop 3884 x
i Porcs! Map Ao 3340 "Bk.194 P§ 25 Rec, 7-26-T% :
BRITTpr 48, Pee 2TATR
. 768 .
age3a W 90
- l » =
qd .
3 6.8 £ g Bodissd,
= - = 4.B-93eT2LF
5 o 8-7-BTeTS AT .
5 @ f27 Fre 257 o) RM B.25.04che.con 172 V907
2\ F | eosem W ZT-64 tCoin LS.
N L\ @
N e
° Tk R: .
"§ @}z Sy pagt 3L ""“/r',_
=\ \hE Nedspeeayy “RE Furrags 3
‘3 L 1 Tzt p'“-rls &
S A
4 \ e,
wy. BT b
1‘%‘1.?‘.'. L Wl W
.-" 1750 & B '

4310
HERPIT S W

) . e gaze
, - \.. ‘ @ . . )
: . : > . ' Assessors Mop Bk.24 Fg.03

Counly of Sonoma, Colif
Pel Mop 5703

{ z-:)
SEZED Pr.38 ¢, Rac. ID-25.77 » B 25




COUNTY ASSESSORS. PARCEL MAP _ TAX RATE AREA  Goig

' ~ . .- Bo-ogg .
80-003 . -

. | HESSEL . . :
. i — -
. PelMap 5908 " .
. 3 Gr.278 Fpde Kec i 2L .
. b1 seo” " . F2 o oo
i . Pel Mip S573 . ) ) .
| 80,026 Py 3 - FriasTT . t ¥
3 v " aog
I° (5 v : ’ |
" i - A ol ENETE— T B J_zx . -
a— ’_I':?"J ‘-.r' . lﬂ[ 20
mAgTarTraTr _ ane e 488 - .
T EEFNT] IPV:I’:!:T’ 5 . |
d. Parcze 2 J3R opute 00 5 Ly
[ P -y - ' I
as @“ao“ﬁﬁ @ SEF vEfe ut
. tt. L ad I M1 - d %! *
\\ AT e } E -
& PARCEL 3 T
X a’l
wlh
. & €\
i EXN as .
> gl 18
- berd
g K3
R,
‘ \ waz ' L
Porcel Map Wo. 4715 2 [ T wrie it § 2. N - 45 NS
sezmsciise sy SOO0N Y SN siles PO NS
-_— R = * , N . - R
- (¢ sose. AL | - CASIE I > !
: 7 * (7Y O Lo s [4e Frez dor7z s ', At .
2 Y Tosr -% g Fre?. g —ATUSED
i ke B . @ : ey 3 =" rpatven
e _ ] S " 1= =TT
@ B 0=TTa 83"
GO sase e | <19 a7 =85
- S . 12-2229aa09 RS
BLANK RO{!D - vy \ 10 =20 =55 =C/E RV
. - - 2, ' PRSI
o Part of - T T
: : r. A 3 ; Ipy Teese
- THE STONY POINT - RANGH e @-—a | |
. * . . - M
.- . . : . 3 somez ¥ A5 wedr -t
. - £/E93.300a &
_ .o HIE: THIS MOP WAS FREPARED Fvt | ,ﬁ; " - T
- . . o . ASSESSSENT PURPOSES oHLY, . 21T #3I0CED A5 Ax) |
! . 7 . JLIABILITY IS ASSU%D FOR THE Co _ e s .
_ ) - ﬁ’;';ﬁ” OF THE DATA DELINEATED . .  Assessors Map Bk.62 FPg.18
. i35 — A ~ County uf Senoma, Caitt :




COUNTY OF SONOMA
PERMIT AND RESOURCE MAMAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

2550 Ventura Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95403
(707} 565-1900 FAX (707) 565-1103

el
InspgIaY
mmwl
2 o

Octlober 4, 2005

Gary and Louise Pzalersen, Trust
4355 Blank Road
Sebastiopol, Ca. 95472

RE:  Property located at 4355 Blank Road, Sebaslopol. APN: 024-010-025,
Williamson Act contract (2-421-72; 2605/309) with the Pelersen Family property.

Dear Gary and Louise:

On September 29, 2005, Mr, Don Petersen, representing the Pelersen Family, submitted a non-renewal
application requesting to phase out the family's properiy from the exisling Williamsar Act- Tvpe i contract (2-421-
72, 2605/909). It was determined that your parcel, as referenced by the above addiess anc Assessors Parce'
Number 024-010-0256 is also under the original Williamson Act contrac! (2-421-72;.2605/903),

Your parce! is not listed on the non-renewal application and | was fold by Mr. Don Peterser that you wished to stay
under the Williamson Act program. Unfortunately, your parcel of 10.40 acres dees not me:t by itsef the 40 acre
minimum parcel size regliirement for 2 Type Il contract. With the surroundiny lands under the same contract
being requested for a phase out of the original Williamson Act contract, your parce! becomés not in compliance
with the original Williamson Act contract,

it appears, however, that the parcel is planted in vineyard which is an agricullural use consistent with a Type |
Williamson Act contract, Also your parcel meets the minimum parcel size of 10 acres for a Type | Willlamson Act
contract. )f at inast six to seven acres of the parcel is planted In vineyard and the vineyard generates a minimum
income requirement of $200 per acre gross from the sale of wine grapes; then most likely the parcel would qualify

for a Type | Williamson Act contract,

The change from a Type Il to a Type 1 Williamson Act coniract does require an Agricultural Preserve modification
application and a total filing fee of $962.00. The contract modification would go to the Board of Supervisors for
approval and autharization to prepare and record a new Type |- Williamson Act coritract.

The County receritly has been directed by the Stale Department of Conservallon to monitor more closely
property's compliance with the Williamson Act program. Since your parcel does not individually meet the
minimum parcel size requirement for the original Type |l contract, you will eventually be notified that the parcel is
not in compliance with the Williamson Act contract and the issue would have to be resolved at that time. Please

keep in mind that filing fees increase each fiscal year.

J would like lo see your parcel remain under the Williamson Act program, i blease contact me to obtain an
application or if you have any further questions, | am willing to meet with you ia go over the process in more detail.
[ appreclate your cooperaticn in this matter,

Sincerely,

M&'J&M.‘

Traci Tesconj
Ptanner ||

cc; Don Petersen
File AGP05-0019




- COUNTY OF SONOMA
PERMIT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

2550 Ventura Avenue, Sania Rosa, CA 85403
a'f'n"i"ﬁ'ﬁ; (707) 565-1900 FAX {707) 565-1103

November 16, 2005

State Department of Conservation

Afin: Mr. Dennis (¥'Bryant, Acting Direclor
801 K Street

Sacramento, Ca, 95814

RE:  Notices of Nori-renewal of three Williamson Act contracts in the County of Sonoma.
Project file numbers: AGP05-0018; AGP05-0019, and AGF05-0020

Dear Mr. O'Bryant

A¢ equired by the State Government Code, for your records please find copies of the Sonoma County Board »f
Sup.ervisors Resolutions approving the non-renewals of the Williamson Act contracts for the following three

séparate properties:

1. AGP05-0018, located at: 9499 Mill Station Road, Senastopol. Assessor Parcel Number: 061-
‘ 100-075 = 81.27 acres. Type ll Williamson Act Contract No, 2-433, Praperty awners: Gerald
l.. and Shauna L. Bybee.

2. AGP05-0019; located ar 5976 and 6036 Petersen Road, Sebastopol; Assessor's Parcel
Numbers: 024-010-015, 024-010-024, 024-020-004, 024-031-063, and 062-180-069 =
303.71 total acres. Type Il Wiiliamson Act Gontract No, 2-421-72. Property owners:
Donald E. & Saundra Petersen, et.al, and Adele L, & Leo W. Barclay, Trust.

3. AGP05-0020; iocated at 2901 Bloomfield Road, Sebasiopol; Assessor's Parcel Number
025-060-009 = 23.11 acres. Type li Wllllamson Act Confract No. 2-349-74 . Properly
owners:William J and Nancy Ann Noli.

The Board of Supervisors resolutions have been recorded at the Sonoma County Recorders office. [f you have any
¢ questions or need further information, please centact the undersigned at (707) 565-1802.

Sincerely, _
ﬁm, denow

Traci Tesconi
Project Planner I

ce: File AGP05-0018
File AGP05-0019
File AGP05-0020 -
Shelly Blanchi-Williamson, PRMD- DIS Mapping Technician




COUNTY OF SONONA

PERMIT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
2550 VENTURA AVENUE, SANTA ROSA, CA 95403
(707) 565-1900  FAX (707) 565-1103

INTROLTR

Monday, October 03, 2005

PETERSEN DON
6036 PETERSEN RD
SEBASTOPOL CA 95472

Re:  AGP05-0019
5076 PETERSEN-RD HES

Dear Appiicanl'

lam !hP project coordinator for this. zpplication and your primary contact person at the Permit and
Resource Managcment Department (PRMD). | will be processing your application and assuring it is

completed in a timely manner.

Unless you tell us otherwise, we will assume that the person listed below is the single point of contact for
this appiication. To expedite the process and maximize effici :nt communication, please:

i. Review the following information pertaining to the contact for this application and contact
me with any correclions or additions:

Contact: PETERSEN DON
Phone:; 707 795 3200
707 696 0149 CELL
Address: 6036 PETERSEN RD
SEBASTOPOL CA 95472

Nolify me if the application contact changes or if there are any changes in the project, project team,
project documents, plans, reports, etc.

Understand that additional Itums may be required to complete your application, A prompt turn-
around of these items epables our timely processing of your application.

Be sure lo direct all communication to PRMD to my atlention, including a copy of any malerials you
may provide to ofher PRMD slaff,

| am available to clarify any item or information on your preject. When caliing or leaving voice miail, always
refer to your project’s address and file number (AGP05-0018), Do not hesitate to conlact me at
{707) 565-1903 if you have any questions, | look forward o working with you,

Thank you,

A .
A Spou

TRAC! TESCONI

c.  Property Owner {if other than applicant)

C:AGP  50Y Rev OE[Z%N02




AGENDA ITEM TRANSMITTAL REPORT

DEPARTMENT: Permit and Resource SUBMITTED BY: Pete Parkinson, Director

rdanagement Department ‘
FOR BOARD ACTION ON: 11/01/2005 AS: ('-J')C_ONSENT { )REGULAR

THIS ITENI REQUIRES" (Check appropriate boxes)
(1} Hearing ( } 4/5Vote
() Requests Gold Resolution ( } Approprialion Transfer

{ ) Public Appezrance Anticipated { } Ppsition Alloc List Change(s)

T ‘
(v) County Counsel Approval Date Jo_l_ﬁ_l_o_s_ By bk[!:& y AN }_Jaaﬁ.ﬁ.

'AGENDA SHORT TITLE:

Williain=on Act Contract phase-out: Donald E. & Saundra Petersen, et al; and Adele L. & Leu W.
Barclay, Trust, AGP05-0019

REQUESTED BOARD ACTION:

Resolution approving a phase-out of an Agricultural Preserve, Type Il Williamson Act contract on
303.71 total acres (APN 024-010-015, 024-010- -020-004, 024-031-063, and 062-180-069).

V' “signsture of Department Head

“Special instructions to Clerk of the Boavd:

The Clerk of the Board is directed to record this resolution and send copies to the property owner,
the County Assessor's office, County Zounsel, PRMD's Project Review Section and DIS Seclion.
Landowner address. Donald E. & Saundra Petersen, et. al,, 6036 Petersen Road, Sebastopn!, CA
95472; Adele | . & Leo W. Barclay, Trust, 5976 Petersen Read, Sebastopol, CA 95472

('., o.-h.f 'ﬂ' e ;:"?;' ._,Ei: Sy BT AR e =T

i, B FOF'AGENDA commn:gg YSE™:, * -

el !

County Admmistrator s Office Recommendation;
{} Approval _ () Submitted with Comment
() Not Recommended () Policy Determination by Board

Analyst Comment:

Signature of County Administrator

Agenda Committee Action:
() ConsentCalendar Date Scheduled:
() Regular Calendar Time Scheduled: _

B _ {If required)




'—‘i s

Clerk of the Board Usa Only ,’ 5%
Meet]ng Date! P ‘Held Until"

| COUNTY OF SONOMA e
AGENDA ITEM
SUMMARY REPORT

Department: Permit and Resource Management ( ) 4/5Vole Reqwred
Department

Contact; Phone; Board Date: Deadline for Board Action:
Traci Tesconi 565-1903 11/01/2005

AGENDA SHORT TITLE:

Williamson Act Contract phase-out; Dunald E. & Saundra Petersen, et al; and Adele L, & Leo'W.
Barclay, Trust; AGP05-0019
REQUESTED BOARD ACTION:

Resolution approving a phase-out of an Agricuitural Preserve, Type il Williamsdn Act contract on
303.71 total acres (APN 024-010-015, 024-010-024, 024-020-004, 024-031-063, and 062-180-069).

CURRENT FiSCAL YEAR FINANCIAL IMPACT

EXPEND!TURES ADD'L FUNDS REQUIRING BOARD
APPROVAL

Estimated Cost. Contingencies
{Fund Name: )

Amount Budgeted . Unanticipated Revenue
(Source! )

Other Avail Approp Other Transfer(s)
1 (Explaiti below) (Source: )

Additional Requested: Add'l Funds Requested:

Explanation (if required):

Prior Board Actionis}):

N/A

Aiternatives - Results «f Non-Approval:

State law authorizes property owners to unilaterally phase out of Williamsan Act Contracts. This
contract will terminate on January 1, 2015,




Background:

In 1972, the subject parcels (APN 024-010-015, 024-010-024, 024-020-004, 024-031-063, and 062-
180-069 [“the Property”]) were placed under a Williamson Act Type 1l contract (2-421-72; 2605/909)
by the current property owners. The original coi i:act also includes APN 024-010-025, 10.40 acres
in size, which currantly is owned separately by Gary and Louise Petersen Trust and not included in

this request.

Unfortunaiely, APN 024-010-025 iz not large enough to meet the 40 acre minimum parcel size
requireraent for the original Type Il contract, and the parcel is not included in the non-renewai
request. Staff has written a letter to the property owners of APN 024-010-025 informing them that
the parcel does not individually meet the original Type |l contract's acreage requirement. However,
the parcel appears i~ be planted in vineyard and would meet the 10 acre minimum acreage
requirement consistent with a Type | Williamson Act contract, Therefore, the letter recommends that
the property owners file for an Agricultural Preserve modification application at which time the Board
of Supervisors would decide if a new Type | contract can be prepared and recorded on the parcel
(APN 024-010-025). If the property owners do not bring the parcet (APN 024-010-025) into
compliance with the Williamson Act program and do not request a phase out, then the County may
decide to initiate phase out of the parcel. Until the contract is amended or terminated, building
pefmits for any non-agricultural related structure cannot be isstted by PRMD.

In 1992 five Certificates of Compliance (ACC92-097 thru ACC82-0103) were recorded on the
Property.

| In 2005 the current owners of the Property served a Notice of Nonrenewal upon the County pursuant
to Government Code seption 51245. Therefore, the contract will terminate on January 1, 2015.

Once the Resolution has been recorded by the Clerk of the Board, PRMD will sena a copy {o the
Director of the Department of Conservation as required by State law.

Attichments:

Draft Resolution authorizing y:hase-out
Exhibit A: Application for phase-out
Exhibit B: Letter of authorization
Exhibit C: APN Maps

On File With Cleiz:

CLERK-OF 'FHE BOARD USEONLY - +

Board Action (if other than “Requested”) Vote:




THE WITHIN INSTRUME A
CORRECT COPY OF THE ongm‘n?Af

ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE. g
| Resolution Number 05-1010
ATresr: - NOV 0 8 2005 County of Sonoma
' Santa Rosa, California

EVE T. LEWIS November 8, 2005

E
County. Clark & sx-oificlo (;:lm;, of tha Board of
it - .o )
AGP05-0018, Traci Tesconi

Suparvisore of {he State
. gmcoun ‘of Sonama,

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY

OF SONOMA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, APPROVING A

REQUEST FOR PHASE OQUT OF FIVE PARCELS FROM WILLIAMSON ACT
CONTRACT NO. 2-421-72,

WHEREAS, Donald E, & Saundra Pétersen, et.al, and Adele L..& Leo W. Barclay, Trust own
303.71 total acres located at 5976 and 6036 Petersen Road, Sebastopol;, ‘Assessor's Parcel
Numbers 024-010-015, 024-010-024, 024-020-004,-024-031-063, and 062-180-0689, that are
‘subject to Williamson Act Contract No. 2-421-72 ("Contract"}); and

WHEREAS, the owners have decided to phase out of the Contract; and

WHEREAS, pursuant o Government Code section 51245, the owners have served a Notice ¢
Nonrenewal (“Nctice") upori the County af least 80 days prior to.the.renewal date.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board_approvers.the phase out request and
ackriowlzdges that the Contract will terminate o January 1, 2015,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Permit and Resource Management Department is
directed to deliver a copy of this Resolution and the Notice to the Department of Conservation
within 30 days. pursuant to Government (Code soction 51245,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the Board is directed to record this Resolutian,
and send copies to the Assessor's Office, the Permit and Resource Management Department,

County Counsel's Office, and the property owners. . y
SUPERVISORS VOTE:
Brown; Kerns: - Kelley: Reifly: Stnith:

Ayes: 5§ Noes: Absent: Abstain:

SO ORDERED,



